

The University Corporation

Financial Statements
(With Supplementary Information) and Independent
Auditor's Report, Schedule of Expenditures of Federal
Awards and Independent Auditor's Reports Required
by the Uniform Guidance

June 30, 2019

The University Corporation

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	4
Statement of Activities	5
Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8
Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Net Position	25
Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position	26
Other Information	27
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	33
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	42
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	43
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	45
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	47

Independent Auditor's Report

The Board of Directors
The University Corporation
(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of The University Corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of The University Corporation as of June 30, 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited The University Corporation's 2018 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated September 18, 2018. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 2019 supplementary information on pages 25-32 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 2019 financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 2019 financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 2019 financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 2019 financial statements or to the 2019 financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 2019 financial statements as a whole.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* ("CFR") Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated September 16, 2019 on our consideration of The University Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of The University Corporation's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering The University Corporation's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Los Angeles, California
September 16, 2019

The University Corporation
Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2019
With Summarized Totals at June 30, 2018

Assets

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,635,407	\$ 3,617,689
Short-term investments	5,913,200	5,849,494
Grants and contracts receivable	9,183,352	6,965,782
Accounts receivable, net	808,636	1,149,511
Accounts receivable from the University	176,240	220,333
Accounts receivable from other University auxiliary organizations	112,651	45,850
Current portion of note receivable	3,980	3,749
Inventory	324,541	302,795
Prepaid expenses and deposits	24,496	39,100
Total current assets	<u>23,182,503</u>	<u>18,194,303</u>
Note receivable, net of current portion	41,030	45,145
Investments	21,522,254	20,646,556
Capital assets, net	<u>21,400,404</u>	<u>23,086,535</u>
Total	<u>\$ 66,146,191</u>	<u>\$ 61,972,539</u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 1,825,169	\$ 1,210,826
Other accrued liabilities	2,519,427	1,918,281
Current portion of accrued compensated absences	400,508	356,802
Current portion of postretirement benefit payable	76,334	78,205
Deposits held in custody for others	2,766,592	2,935,993
Deferred revenue	2,786,470	2,208,977
Current portion of long-term debt	<u>1,072,635</u>	<u>1,063,137</u>
Total current liabilities	11,447,135	9,772,221
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion	178,456	177,915
Postretirement benefit payable, net of current portion	3,940,045	3,310,521
Long-term debt, net of current portion	<u>10,766,190</u>	<u>11,836,960</u>
Total liabilities	<u>26,331,826</u>	<u>25,097,617</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	34,766,526	31,693,116
With donor restrictions	<u>5,047,839</u>	<u>5,181,806</u>
Total net assets	<u>39,814,365</u>	<u>36,874,922</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 66,146,191</u>	<u>\$ 61,972,539</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

The University Corporation

Statement of Activities Year Ended June 30, 2019 With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2018

	2019		2018	
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	Total
Operating revenues and support				
Auxiliary services				
Food service sales	\$ 17,449,251	\$ -	\$ 17,449,251	\$ 17,861,805
Bookstore sales and commissions	1,424,000	-	1,424,000	1,393,684
Real estate rentals	1,428,467	-	1,428,467	1,250,490
Total auxiliary services	20,301,718	-	20,301,718	20,505,979
Grants and contracts	34,272,582	-	34,272,582	32,653,188
Investment income, net	1,316,258	104,749	1,421,007	1,854,060
Other revenue	1,308,303	-	1,308,303	1,232,720
Net assets released from restrictions	238,716	(238,716)	-	-
Total operating revenues and support	57,437,577	(133,967)	57,303,610	56,245,947
Operating expenses				
Auxiliary services	17,848,320	-	17,848,320	17,537,687
Program services				
Grants and contracts	30,210,016	-	30,210,016	29,044,293
Student grants and scholarships, and faculty awards	518,203	-	518,203	192,848
University support	1,246,808	-	1,246,808	3,525,822
Total program services	31,975,027	-	31,975,027	32,762,963
Supporting services				
General and administrative	4,092,937	-	4,092,937	4,434,565
Total operating expenses	53,916,284	-	53,916,284	54,735,215
Change in net assets from operating activities	3,521,293	(133,967)	3,387,326	1,510,732
Nonoperating expenses				
Pension related changes other than pension cost	447,883	-	447,883	(1,449,573)
Net nonoperating expenses	447,883	-	447,883	(1,449,573)
Change in net assets	3,073,410	(133,967)	2,939,443	2,960,305
Net assets, beginning	31,693,116	5,181,806	36,874,922	33,914,617
Net assets, end	\$ 34,766,526	\$ 5,047,839	\$ 39,814,365	\$ 36,874,922

See Notes to Financial Statements.

The University Corporation
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2019
With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2018

	2019					2018	
	<u>Auxiliary services</u>	<u>Program services</u>			<u>Supporting services</u>		
		Grants and contracts	Student grants, scholarships and faculty awards	University support	General and administrative	Total	Total
<u>Auxiliary services</u>							
Compensation and benefits	\$ 6,371,820	\$ 22,414,634	\$ 256,367	\$ -	\$ 1,984,423	\$ 31,027,244	\$ 28,452,205
University support	-	-	-	1,246,808	-	1,246,808	3,222,589
Cost of goods sold	5,950,075	-	-	-	-	5,950,075	6,129,728
Depreciation	1,887,018	-	-	-	411,369	2,298,387	2,399,251
Interest expense	278,155	-	-	-	88,851	367,006	425,362
Professional services	1,256,827	2,659,111	9,044	-	575,914	4,500,896	4,628,668
Insurance	101,228	51,560	-	-	121,393	274,181	243,688
Supplies	289,849	1,669,558	215	-	39,925	1,999,547	2,183,249
Scholarships and program costs	-	898,357	249,219	-	-	1,147,576	1,323,703
Fees and charges	131,571	1,413	225	-	23,210	156,419	221,221
Utilities	327,477	140,930	92	-	270,914	739,413	674,399
Marketing and advertising	341,542	4,213	-	-	4,199	349,954	438,958
Repairs and maintenance	739,261	37,641	-	-	293,855	1,070,757	924,737
Other expenses	173,497	2,332,599	3,041	-	278,884	2,788,021	3,467,457
	<u>\$ 17,848,320</u>	<u>\$ 30,210,016</u>	<u>\$ 518,203</u>	<u>\$ 1,246,808</u>	<u>\$ 4,092,937</u>	<u>\$ 53,916,284</u>	<u>\$ 54,735,215</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

The University Corporation

**Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended June 30, 2019**

With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2018

	2019	2018
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 2,939,443	\$ 2,960,305
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	2,298,387	2,399,251
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	(708,519)	(1,259,287)
Postretirement benefits	447,883	(1,449,573)
Amortization of bond premiums	(137,678)	(146,649)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Grants and contracts receivable	(2,217,570)	(113,951)
Accounts receivable	340,875	(897,369)
Accounts receivable from the University	44,093	115,252
Accounts receivable from other University auxiliary organizations	(66,801)	55,358
Inventory	(21,746)	12,656
Prepaid expenses and deposits	14,604	17,438
Accounts payable	614,343	293,497
Other accrued liabilities	645,393	236,758
Deposits held in custody for others	(169,401)	821,116
Postretirement benefit payable	179,770	530,365
Deferred revenue	577,493	(590,093)
	<u>4,780,569</u>	<u>2,985,074</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of capital assets	(612,256)	(921,675)
Proceeds from reimbursement of capital assets	-	628,022
Payments from note receivable	3,884	3,898
Purchases of investments	(711,003)	(2,745,202)
Proceeds from sales of investments	480,118	198,550
	<u>(839,257)</u>	<u>(2,836,407)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Payments on long-term debt	(923,594)	(859,163)
	<u>3,017,718</u>	<u>(710,496)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	<u>3,617,689</u>	<u>4,328,185</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end	<u>\$ 6,635,407</u>	<u>\$ 3,617,689</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Interest paid during the year	<u>\$ 545,220</u>	<u>\$ 623,688</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 1 - Business activity and summary of significant accounting policies

Business activity

The University Corporation (the "Corporation") is a California State University auxiliary organization located on the campus of California State University, Northridge (the "University"). The Corporation operates the campus bookstore, food services, and vending operations; administers various funds and grants; manages certain campus housing projects; and performs other activities related to the University community. The Corporation is also responsible for the licensing of campus facilities, logos, and trademarks via an operating agreement with the University.

Basis of accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Financial statement presentation

To ensure the observance of certain constraints and restrictions placed on the use of resources, the accounts of the Corporation are maintained in accordance with the principles of net asset accounting. This is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into net asset classes that are in accordance with specified activities or objectives. Accordingly, all financial transactions have been recorded and reported by net asset class as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - These generally result from revenues generated by receiving contributions without donor restrictions, providing services, and receiving income from investments less expenses incurred in providing program related services, raising contributions and performing administrative functions. Of the total net assets without donor restrictions of \$34,766,526 at June 30, 2019, \$5,267,189 represents board designated endowments and \$4,748,464 is reserved for university support.

Net assets with donor restrictions - The Corporation reports gifts of cash and other assets as support with donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time, purpose, or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from purpose or time restrictions. At June 30, 2019 the Corporation has \$5,047,839 of net assets with donor restrictions.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits and all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity at date of purchase of three months or less.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at unpaid balances less an allowance for doubtful accounts. The Corporation provides for losses on receivables using the allowance method which is based on experience and other circumstances. The Corporation had \$4,968 in allowance for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2019.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Grants and contracts

The Corporation recognizes revenue from grants and contracts to the extent of expenditures incurred, but not exceeding the actual grant and contract awards. Funds received in excess of expenditures at the end of the year are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions or deferred revenue. The Corporation considers all accounts and grants receivable to be fully collectible and, as such, an allowance for doubtful accounts is not considered necessary.

Inventory

Inventories, consisting of food service supplies and a small gift shop, are stated at the lower of cost or market. No reserve for obsolescence was deemed necessary.

Investments

Investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the statement of activities as investment income.

Fair value measurements

The Corporation values its financial assets and liabilities based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In order to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements, a fair value hierarchy prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value into three broad levels, which are described below:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs.

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in inactive markets; or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated with observable market data.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs are used when little or no market data is available. The fair value hierarchy gives the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

Capital assets

Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from three to thirty years. Building and leasehold improvements are stated at cost and are amortized using the straight-line method over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term. Repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred.

Deposits held in custody for others

Funds administered by the Corporation on behalf of University academic and administrative units and other campus organizations are recorded as deposits held in custody for others. It is management's belief that the Corporation is acting as an agent for the transactions of these units. Accordingly, the financial activities of such units have not been recorded in the accompanying statement of activities.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Revenue recognition

The Corporation recognizes revenues from auxiliary services when earned. Revenues from food service sales and bookstore commissions are recognized when earned. Deferred revenue consists of amounts received which have not been earned and include gift cards, meal plans and maintenance advances. These amounts are transferred to revenue when earned.

Advertising costs

Advertising costs are charged to expense as incurred. Advertising expense was \$6,437 for the year ended June 30, 2019.

Functional allocation of expenses

The costs of providing programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated between functional services based on personnel time and space utilized for activities.

Income taxes

The Corporation is a non-profit organization that is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the Revenue Taxation Code of California. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes is included in the accompanying financial statements.

The Corporation has no unrecognized tax benefits at June 30, 2019. The Corporation's federal income tax returns for fiscal years 2018, 2017 and 2016 remain open. The Corporation's state income tax returns for fiscal years 2018, 2017, 2016 and 2015 remain open. Management continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law and new authoritative rulings.

If applicable, the Corporation recognizes interest and penalties associated with tax matters as part of income tax expense and includes accrued interest and penalties with accounts payable and accrued expenses in the statement of financial position.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Comparative totals

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2018, from which the summarized information was derived.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications of 2018 amounts have been made to conform with the 2019 presentation.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

New accounting pronouncements

In June 2014, the International Accounting Standards Board and Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) jointly approved Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09 to conform generally accepted accounting principles and International Financial Reporting Standards revenue recognition standards and improve both sets of standards. The guidance changes would affect any entity that enters into contracts with customers unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards (for example, insurance contracts or lease contracts). The core principle of the guidance is that an entity should recognize revenue representing the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 will be effective for the Corporation for the year beginning July 1, 2019. The Corporation has yet to determine the potential impact, if any.

In June 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-08, *Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made*. The new standard assists entities in (1) evaluating whether transactions should be accounted for as contributions (nonreciprocal transactions) within the scope of Topic 958, Not-for-Profit Entities, or as exchange (reciprocal) transactions subject to other guidance and (2) distinguishing between conditional contributions and unconditional contributions. ASU 2018-08 will be effective for the Corporation for the year beginning July 1, 2019. The Corporation has yet to determine the potential impact, if any.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases*. This ASU increases transparency and comparability by recognizing a lessee’s rights and obligations resulting from leases by recording them on the balance sheet as lease assets and lease liabilities. The new standard requires lessees to apply a dual approach, classifying leases as either finance or operating leases based on the principle of whether or not the lease is effectively a financed purchase by the lessee. This classification will determine whether lease expense is recognized based on an effective interest method or on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. ASU 2016-02 will be effective for the Corporation for the year beginning July 1, 2020. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of this AS and expects certain leases will be recorded as lease assets and lease liabilities, but the full impact has not yet been determined.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses*. The new standard changes the accounting for the allowance for credit losses from a historical loss model to an estimate of current expected credit loss (“CECL”) model. Under the historic loss model, losses were recognized as they were incurred. The CECL model is applicable to all financial instruments that are not accounted for at fair value through net income. ASU 2016-13 will be effective for the Corporation for the year beginning July 1, 2021. The Corporation has yet to determine the potential impact, if any.

Adoption of new accounting pronouncement

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation has adopted ASU No. 2016-14 – *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities*. The update addressed the complexity and understandability of net asset classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and availability of resources, and the lack of consistency in the type of information provided about expenses and investment return between not-for-profit entities. A key change required by ASU 2016-14 is the net asset classes used in these financial statements. Amounts previously reported as unrestricted net assets are now reported as net assets without donor restrictions, and amounts previously reported as temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets, as applicable, are now reported as net assets with donor restrictions.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Subsequent events

The Corporation has evaluated subsequent events through September 16, 2019, which is the date these financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Liquidity and availability

The Corporation regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Corporation has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, receivables, and marketable equity securities. For purposes of analyzing resources available to meet general expenditures over a 12-month period, the Corporation considers all expenditures related to its ongoing activities as well as the conduct of services undertaken to support those activities to be general expenditures.

At June 30, 2019, the Corporation had the following financial assets and liquidity resources available over the next 12 months:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,635,407
Short-term investments	5,913,200
Grants and contracts receivable	9,183,352
Accounts receivable, net	1,097,527
Current portion of note receivable	<u>3,980</u>
	<u>\$ 22,833,466</u>

Note 3 - Concentrations

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Corporation to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. The Corporation maintains its cash and cash equivalents with high-credit quality financial institutions. At times, such amounts may exceed federally insured limits. The Corporation has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

The Corporation's investments are subject to various risks, such as interest rate, credit and overall market volatility risks. Further, because of the significance of the investments to the Corporation's financial position and the level of risk inherent in most investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of these investments could occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. Management is of the opinion that the diversification of its invested assets among the various asset classes should mitigate the impact of changes in any one class.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 4 - Investments

At June 30, 2019, investments consist of the following:

Equities	\$ 5,210,125
Mutual funds	
Equities	
Large cap	3,321,796
Small cap	1,043,350
International	1,242,282
Emerging markets	819,719
Fixed income	
Corporate/government bonds	6,470,798
Real estate	100,648
Commodities	202,813
Alternative investments	
Hedge fund of funds	978,724
Private equity	563,172
Pooled investment with the University	4,289,059
Other	<u>6,000</u>
	24,248,486
Public safety building	<u>3,186,968</u>
	\$ <u><u>27,435,454</u></u>

These investments are disclosed in the accompanying statement of financial position as follows:

Short-term investments	\$ 5,913,200
Long-term investments	<u>21,522,254</u>
	<u>\$ <u>27,435,454</u></u>

The Corporation and the parking authority of the University have an investment in a public safety building which was initially recorded at fair value. The Corporation has a two-thirds interest in this investment. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Corporation and the administration of the University reached an agreement that the University will repay the Corporation in full by June 30, 2025. The remaining balance of the public safety building is \$3,186,968 as of June 30, 2019. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation received payments of \$438,904 relating to the public safety building, which provides a return on the investment of approximately 5%. Upon full recovery of this investment, ownership of the public safety building will be transferred to the University.

The University Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2019

Note 5 - Fair value measurements

At June 30, 2019, investments are carried at fair value and are classified in the table below in one of the three categories as described in Note 1:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Investments measured at NAV	Total
Equities	\$ 5,210,125	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 5,210,125
Mutual funds	13,201,406	-	-	-	13,201,406
Alternative investments					
Hedge fund of funds	-	-	-	978,724	978,724
Private equity funds	-	-	-	563,172	563,172
Pooled investment	-	4,289,059	-	-	4,289,059
Other	6,000	-	-	-	6,000
	<u>\$ 18,417,531</u>	<u>\$ 4,289,059</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,541,896</u>	<u>\$ 24,248,486</u>

Valuations of equities and mutual funds are obtained from real-time quotes for transactions in active exchange markets involving identical assets. Money market funds are valued based on investment yield. The pooled investment represents funds pooled with the University invested in the System Wide Investment Fund Trust ("SWIFT"). The pooled investment is valued based on the underlying investments in the pooled fund. The fair value of alternative investments is determined using the net asset value ("NAV") of shares held by the Corporation, which can lag for 90 days. In some instances, the NAV may not equal the fair value that would be calculated under fair value accounting standards.

Alternative investments: Accounting standards permit the measure of fair value of investments that do not have a quoted market price but NAV per unit. The NAV is calculated based on the valuation of the funds' underlying assets owned by the fund at fair value at the end of the year. The alternative investments invest in a variety of funds including equity hedges, sector, equity neutral, special situations, distressed, global macro, commodity trading, short bias, emerging markets and arbitrage funds. Fund managers may shift investment strategies to manage risk and minimize volatility of the funds. The fair value of the alternative investments have been estimated using NAV of the fund shares. Alternative investments have no lock-up period and quarterly redemption frequency with a 60-day redemption notice period. There are no unfunded commitments.

The preceding methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Corporation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

The Corporation's policy is to recognize transfers in and transfers out as of the actual date of the event or change in circumstance that caused the transfer.

Note 6 - Endowment

The Corporation's endowment includes donor-restricted funds and funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments. As required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

The Board of Directors of the Corporation has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (“UPMIFA”) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Corporation classifies as perpetually restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in perpetually restricted net assets is classified as net assets with time or purpose restrictions until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Corporation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Corporation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the various funds, (2) the purposes of the Corporation and the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other resources of the Corporation, and (7) the Corporation’s investment policies.

Investment return objectives, risk parameters and strategies

The funds entrusted to the Corporation will be pooled in an actively managed portfolio, except when precluded by a donor or granting agency. Part of the endowment funds is managed by the student investment class under the supervision of the faculty of the College of Business and Economics. The Corporation will participate in standards within the content of the “Prudent Investor” rule, which states: “Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which persons of prudence, discretion, and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable income to be derived.”

The primary investment objective is to achieve risk-adjusted real returns necessary to preserve and grow capital and to support the long-term and short-term spending requirements of the Corporation. The Corporation and its investment managers must properly balance the following overall objectives:

1. *Liquidity.* The Corporation’s investment portfolio will remain satisfactorily liquid to enable it to meet anticipated operating and cash flow requirements, which are to be analyzed continuously.
2. *Return on investment.* The investment portfolio will be designed to attain a market rate or better rate of return throughout a full economic cycle.
3. *Preservation of capital.* Sufficient limitations are placed on risks associated with the implementation of the return on investment objective and to protect the portfolio through the diversification of assets and the setting of specific quality standards.

The long-term investment pool includes all endowment and certain reserve funds and is invested with a focus on long-term growth of capital through asset diversification. The investment target mix for the long-term pool will be 25% - 65% equities, 10% - 50% fixed income, 0% - 50% alternative investments - real assets, 0% - 10% alternative investments - hedge funds and 0% - 30% cash. The Corporation prohibits investments that jeopardize the non-profit status of the Corporation or unduly jeopardizes the safety of principal.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Spending policy

The Corporation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 4% of its prior year ending combined balance of the corpus and growth accounts. The total amount available to spend consists of the spending allocation plus any unspent dollars remaining from prior years. A quarterly report is forwarded to all endowment custodians containing the amount of available funds they can spend. All endowment expenditures have to be authorized by the respective endowment custodian. Endowment custodians include various University department chairs and the Office of Academic Affairs.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions		Total
		Time or purpose restricted	Perpetually restricted	
Donor restricted	\$ -	\$ 1,184,046	\$ 3,863,793	\$ 5,047,839
Board designated	5,267,189	-	-	5,267,189
Total funds	\$ 5,267,189	\$ 1,184,046	\$ 3,863,793	\$ 10,315,028

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions		Total
		Time or purpose restricted	Perpetually restricted	
Endowment net assets, beginning	\$ 4,988,717	\$ 1,318,013	\$ 3,863,793	\$ 10,170,523
Investment income	328,139	86,694	-	414,833
Net realized and unrealized gains	68,340	18,055	-	86,395
Appropriated for expenditure	(118,007)	(238,716)	-	(356,723)
Endowment net assets, end	\$ 5,267,189	\$ 1,184,046	\$ 3,863,793	\$ 10,315,028

As of June 30, 2019, there were no deficiencies of donor-restricted endowment funds.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 7 - Capital assets

At June 30, 2019, capital assets consist of the following:

Capital leases	\$ 12,914,389
Buildings	15,144,750
Building improvements	13,248,367
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	6,141,802
Computers and software	1,076,046
Land	
Land component of the single family homes	1,303,281
Empty lots	479,887
Construction in progress	337,644
Solar observatory	<u>1</u>
	50,646,167
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(29,245,763)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 21,400,404</u></u>

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended June 30, 2019 was \$2,298,387.

In January 1976, the Corporation received from Aerospace Corporation a gift of a solar observatory situated on the Van Norman Reservoir in the San Fernando Valley. The Corporation recorded this gift as a capital asset at a nominal value of \$1 because of the unique nature of, and limited market for, the facility at the date of gift.

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 8 - Long-term debt

At June 30, 2019, long-term debt consists of the following bonds and mortgage payable and capital leases:

Bonds and mortgage payable	
On August 1, 2018, the California State University ("CSU") System issued \$1,500,000 in System Wide Revenue Bonds ("SRB") to refund 2008 SRB used to acquire 28 faculty/staff housing units ("College Court"). The bond is payable in varying annual installments and matures in November 2025. Interest is payable semi-annually at rates ranging from 4.00% to 5.00%. The bond includes a net bond premium of \$197,239 which is being amortized over the life of the bond.	\$ 1,522,240
On April 6, 2010, the CSU System issued \$2,310,000 in SRB to fund the satellite student union food service renovation project ("Geronimo's"). The bond is payable in varying annual installments and matures in November 2019. Interest is payable semi-annually at rates ranging from 2.00% to 3.00%. The bond includes a net bond premium of \$8,509 which is being amortized over the life of the bond.	288,509
On May 26, 2015, the CSU System issued \$3,415,000 in commercial paper to fund the acquisition of the Reseda building ("Reseda"). The commercial paper was converted into an SRB in August 2015. The bond is payable in varying annual installments and matures in November 2045. Interest is payable semi-annually at rates ranging from 3.00% to 5.00%. The bond includes a net bond premium of \$333,711 which is being amortized over the life of the bond.	3,223,711
In February 2005, the Corporation refinanced mortgages payable (the "Condominium Mortgage") worth \$282,000 in order to reduce interest costs. The Condominium Mortgage is payable in monthly installments of \$2,260 including principal and interest at 5.125%, and matures in March 2020.	<u>17,997</u>
Total bonds and mortgage payable	<u>5,052,457</u>
Capital leases	
The Corporation and the trustees of the CSU signed a 30-year capital lease for the Sierra Center Building effective October 2003. The three-story building incorporates food service units, indoor and outdoor seating, and office spaces. On September 14, 2011, the CSU System completed a partial refinancing of the SRB connected with the Sierra Center Building capital lease. The face amount of the bonds refinanced was \$2,485,000. On August 1, 2012, the CSU System completed a refinancing of the remaining 2003 SRB connected with the Sierra Center Building capital lease. The face amount of the bonds refinanced was \$3,145,000. The bonds are payable in varying annual installments maturing through November 2033. Interest is payable semi-annually at rates ranging from 0.55% to 5.00%. The bonds include a net bond premium of \$362,599 which is being amortized over the life of the bonds.	4,722,598
The Corporation and the trustees of the CSU System signed an 18-year lease for the Matador Bookstore Complex addition effective March 2007. The CSU System issued \$3,945,000 in SRB in relation to the capital lease. The bond is payable in varying annual installments and matures in May 2026. In March 2017, the bond terms were modified resulting in an additional bond premium of \$323,556. Interest is payable semi-annually at rates ranging from 4.00% to 5.00%. The bond includes a net bond premium of \$318,769 which is being amortized over the life of the bond.	<u>2,063,770</u>
Total capital leases	<u>6,786,368</u>
Total long-term debt	11,838,825
Less current portion	<u>(1,072,635)</u>
Long-term debt, net of current portion	<u>\$ 10,766,190</u>

The University Corporation

**Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019**

Future minimum principal payments on the Corporation's bonds and mortgage payable for each of the next five years and thereafter subsequent to June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	CSU SRB College Court	CSU SRB Geronimo's	CSU SRB Reseda	Condominium Mortgage	Total
2020	\$ 160,000	\$ 280,000	\$ 55,000	\$ 17,997	\$ 512,997
2021	170,000	-	55,000	-	225,000
2022	180,000	-	55,000	-	235,000
2023	190,000	-	65,000	-	255,000
2024	200,000	-	65,000	-	265,000
Thereafter	425,000	-	2,595,000	-	3,020,000
	1,325,000	280,000	2,890,000	17,997	4,512,997
Bond premium	197,240	8,509	333,711	-	539,460
Total	<u>\$ 1,522,240</u>	<u>\$ 288,509</u>	<u>\$ 3,223,711</u>	<u>\$ 17,997</u>	<u>\$ 5,052,457</u>

The estimated future minimum lease payments for each of the next five years and thereafter subsequent to June 30, 2019 under the capital leases are included in the above long-term debt schedule as follows:

	Sierra Center Building	Matador Bookstore Complex	Total
2020	\$ 395,700	\$ 296,875	\$ 692,575
2021	395,450	300,750	696,200
2022	394,700	294,125	688,825
2023	398,325	292,125	690,450
2024	396,325	294,500	690,825
Thereafter	4,009,150	588,250	4,597,400
	5,989,650	2,066,625	8,056,275
Bond premium	362,599	318,769	681,368
Less amounts representing interest	(1,629,650)	(321,625)	(1,951,275)
	<u>\$ 4,722,599</u>	<u>\$ 2,063,769</u>	<u>\$ 6,786,368</u>

At June 30, 2019, the gross amount of capital leases and related accumulated amortization recorded under capital leases were as follows:

Capital leases	\$ 12,914,389
Less accumulated amortization	<u>(9,235,419)</u>
	<u>\$ 3,678,970</u>

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 9 - Postretirement benefit plan

The Corporation has a postretirement benefit plan (the "Plan") which provides healthcare benefits. Employees are eligible if they are either age 65 with 10 years of qualifying service, age 62 with 15 years of qualifying service or age 60 with 20 years of qualifying service. The Corporation currently pays 85% of the cost up to a maximum level. The current maximum is \$624 per month for retiree coverage and up to an additional \$896 per month for dependent coverage.

Retirees over age 65 may opt for the Medicare Risk Program. Under this option, the Corporation pays only the Medicare Part B premium. Any cost associated in the future with the Medicare Risk Program will be paid by the retiree. Retiree contributions fund the cost of coverage exceeding these amounts.

The following tables provide further information about the Plan:

Obligations and funding status	
Benefit obligation at June 30, 2019	\$ (4,016,379)
Employer contributions	76,813
Participant contributions	-
Benefit payments	<u>(76,813)</u>
	(4,016,379)
Fair value of Plan assets at June 30, 2019	<u>-</u>
Net unfunded status of the Plan	<u>\$ (4,016,379)</u>

Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position consist of the following:

Current liabilities	\$ 76,334
Noncurrent liabilities	<u>3,940,045</u>
Total recognized in the statement of financial position	<u>\$ 4,016,379</u>

Amounts recognized in the statement of activities consist of the following:

Service cost	\$ 207,148
Interest cost	142,406
Amortization of transition obligation	1,469
Amortization of unrecognized prior service cost	(57,742)
Amortization of unrecognized gain	<u>(36,698)</u>
Net postretirement benefit cost ("NPBC")	<u>\$ 256,583</u>

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Other changes recognized in changes in net assets without donor restrictions are as follows:

Prior service cost for period	\$ -
Net gain for period	354,912
Amortization of transition obligation	(1,469)
Amortization of prior service cost	57,742
Amortization of net gain	<u>36,698</u>
 Total changes recognized in changes in net assets without donor restrictions	 <u>\$ 447,883</u>
 Total changes recognized in NPBC and changes in net assets without donor restrictions	 <u>\$ 704,466</u>

Assumptions

Weighted average assumptions used in accounting for the Plan were as follows:

Benefit obligations at June 30, 2019	
Discount rate	4.25%
Rate of return on Plan assets	N/A
Rate of compensation increase	N/A
Medical trend	
Initial	6.00%
Ultimate	5.00%
Number of years to ultimate	1 year

Cash flows

The following benefit payments, subsequent to June 30, are expected to be paid as follows:

Years beginning July 1,	
2019	\$ 76,334
2020	89,915
2021	111,388
2022	123,351
2023	132,207
2024 - 2028	879,589

The Corporation expects to contribute the pay-as-you-go cost of \$76,334 during the next fiscal year.

The following table includes the amounts in net assets without donor restrictions expected to be recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost over the 2019 - 2020 fiscal year:

Net actuarial gain (loss)	\$ -
Net prior service cost (credit)	(57,743)

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Note 10 - Employee retirement plan

The employee retirement plan, administered through The Principal Financial Group, is a defined contribution plan that received a favorable determination from the Internal Revenue Service in 1994. All eligible employees that complete over 1,000 hours of service in the plan year, complete two consecutive years of employment, and are age 21 or older are eligible for the plan. The employee retirement plan has four levels of employer matching with a maximum match of 10% of the employee's salary. Under the terms of the plan, the Corporation and its eligible employees make contributions which the Corporation deposits twice monthly with a trustee. Employees are 100% vested upon eligibility. Contributions payable at June 30, 2019 totaled \$43,020. Pension expense for the year ended June 30, 2019 totaled \$594,540.

Note 11 - Commitments and contingencies

The Corporation participates in a number of federal, state, and local grant programs. These programs are subject to program compliance audits by the grantors or their representatives. The amount, if any, of expenditures which may be disallowed by the granting agencies cannot be determined at this time, although the Corporation expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial to the Corporation's financial statements.

From time to time, the Corporation is named as a defendant in legal actions arising from its normal operations and is presented with claims for damages arising out of its actions. However, the Corporation is not currently named in any litigation.

Note 12 - Related party transactions

The Corporation provides and receives services from the University, Associated Students, California State University, Northridge, Inc. ("ASI"), California State University, Northridge Foundation ("CSUN Foundation"), University Student Union, California State University, Northridge ("USU"), and North Campus - University Park Development Corporation ("NCDC").

The University Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

Related party detail

At June 30, 2019, accounts receivable and accounts payable relating to these organizations are as follows:

Receivables	
University	\$ 176,240
ASI	23,596
CSUN Foundation	55,000
USU	28,142
NCDC	5,913
	<u>288,891</u>
	<u>\$ 288,891</u>
 Payables	
University	\$ 55,949
ASI	1,706
USU	32
NCDC	18,120
	<u>75,807</u>
	<u>\$ 75,807</u>

Amounts payable to related parties are included in accounts payable in the statement of financial position.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation received \$10,701,527 from the University for catering provided to the University, rental income for the Corporation's properties, cash receipts related to the Corporation's meal plan, payroll services, licensing, workshops and conferences.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, amounts paid to the University were as follows:

Salaries and benefits	\$ 3,432,893
Debt service payments pass-through	1,408,895
Services provided by campus	957,059
Scholarships	350,000
Other	23,151
	<u>6,171,998</u>
	<u>\$ 6,171,998</u>

The Corporation uses its resources to support the mission of the University throughout the year. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation expensed \$1,246,808 in support of these activities, including grant related instructional activities, faculty awards, scholarships, hospitality, development projects, and other support activities.

During the year ended June 30, 2019, amounts received from other University auxiliary organizations were \$563,418. Amounts received relate to catering services, food service management fees and payroll services. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation paid \$181,543 to CSUN Foundation, \$210,886 to USU, and \$36,721 to ASI.

Supplementary Information

The University Corporation
Schedule of Net Position
June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

Assets:	
Current assets:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,635,407
Short-term investments	5,913,200
Accounts receivable, net	10,280,879
Capital lease receivable, current portion	-
Notes receivable, current portion	3,980
Pledges receivable, net	-
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	349,037
Total current assets	<u>23,182,503</u>
Noncurrent assets:	
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	-
Accounts receivable, net	-
Capital lease receivable, net of current portion	-
Notes receivable, net of current portion	41,030
Student loans receivable, net	-
Pledges receivable, net	-
Endowment investments	3,863,793
Other long-term investments	17,658,461
Capital assets, net	21,400,404
Other assets	-
Total noncurrent assets	<u>42,963,688</u>
Total assets	<u>66,146,191</u>
Deferred outflows of resources:	
Unamortized loss on debt refunding	-
Net pension liability	-
Net OPEB liability	-
Others	-
Total deferred outflows of resources	<u>-</u>
Liabilities:	
Current liabilities:	
Accounts payable	1,825,169
Accrued salaries and benefits	2,519,427
Accrued compensated absences, current portion	400,508
Unearned revenues	2,786,470
Capital lease obligations, current portion	415,000
Long-term debt obligations, current portion	512,997
Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, current portion	-
Depository accounts	2,766,592
Other liabilities	76,334
Total current liabilities	<u>11,302,497</u>
Noncurrent liabilities:	
Accrued compensated absences, net of current portion	178,456
Unearned revenues	-
Grants refundable	-
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion	6,371,368
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion	4,539,460
Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses, net of current portion	-
Depository accounts	-
Net other postemployment benefits liability	3,940,045
Net pension liability	-
Other liabilities	-
Total noncurrent liabilities	<u>15,029,329</u>
Total liabilities	<u>26,331,826</u>
Deferred inflows of resources:	
Service concession arrangements	-
Net pension liability	-
Net OPEB liability	-
Unamortized gain on debt refunding	-
Nonexchange transactions	-
Others	-
Total deferred inflows of resources	<u>-</u>
Net Position:	
Net investment in capital assets	9,561,579
Restricted for:	-
Nonexpendable – endowments	3,863,793
Expendable:	-
Scholarships and fellowships	-
Research	-
Loans	1,184,046
Capital projects	-
Debt service	-
Others	-
Unrestricted	25,204,947
Total net position	<u>\$ 39,814,365</u>

The University Corporation
Schedule of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

Revenues:	
Operating revenues:	
Student tuition and fees, gross	\$ -
Scholarship allowances (enter as negative)	-
Grants and contracts, noncapital:	
Federal	28,294,769
State	2,193,430
Local	1,635,635
Nongovernmental	2,148,748
Sales and services of educational activities	-
Sales and services of auxiliary enterprises, gross	20,301,718
Scholarship allowances (enter as negative)	-
Other operating revenues	1,308,303
Total operating revenues	<u>55,882,603</u>
Expenses:	
Operating expenses:	
Instruction	-
Research	30,210,016
Public service	-
Academic support	268,984
Student services	-
Institutional support	1,246,808
Operation and maintenance of plant	406,808
Student grants and scholarships	249,219
Auxiliary enterprise expenses	18,869,056
Depreciation and amortization	2,298,387
Total operating expenses	<u>53,549,278</u>
Operating income (loss)	<u>2,333,325</u>
Nonoperating revenues (expenses):	
State appropriations, noncapital	-
Federal financial aid grants, noncapital	-
State financial aid grants, noncapital	-
Local financial aid grants, noncapital	-
Nongovernmental and other financial aid grants, noncapital	-
Other federal nonoperating grants, noncapital	-
Gifts, noncapital	-
Investment income (loss), net	919,779
Endowment income (loss), net	501,228
Interest expense	(367,006)
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) - excl. interagency transfers	(447,883)
Other nonoperating revenues (expenses) - interagency transfers	-
Net nonoperating revenues (expenses)	<u>606,118</u>
Income (loss) before other revenues (expenses)	2,939,443
State appropriations, capital	-
Grants and gifts, capital	-
Additions (reductions) to permanent endowments	-
Increase (decrease) in net position	2,939,443
Net position:	
Net position at beginning of year, as previously reported	36,874,922
Restatements	-
Net position at beginning of year, as restated	36,874,922
Net position at end of year	<u>\$ 39,814,365</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report.

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

1 Cash and cash equivalents:

Portion of restricted cash and cash equivalents related to endowments	\$ -
All other restricted cash and cash equivalents	-
Noncurrent restricted cash and cash equivalents	<u>-</u>
Current cash and cash equivalents	<u>6,635,407</u>
Total	<u><u>6,635,407</u></u>

2.1 Composition of investments:

	Current	Noncurrent	Total
Money market funds	\$ 30,290	\$ -	\$ 30,290
Repurchase agreements	12,165	-	12,165
Certificates of deposit	177,644	-	177,644
U.S. agency securities	1,237,576	-	1,237,576
U.S. treasury securities	1,407,718	-	1,407,718
Municipal bonds	58,654	-	58,654
Corporate bonds	1,185,712	-	1,185,712
Asset backed securities	179,063	-	179,063
Mortgage backed securities	237	-	237
Commercial paper	-	-	-
Mutual funds	1,624,141	4,846,657	6,470,798
Exchange traded funds	-	-	-
Equity securities	-	11,521,496	11,521,496
Alternative investments:			
Private equity (including limited partnerships)	-	563,172	563,172
Hedge funds	-	978,724	978,724
Managed futures	-	-	-
Real estate investments (including REITs)	-	216,425	216,425
Commodities	-	202,813	202,813
Derivatives	-	-	-
Other alternative investment types	-	3,192,967	3,192,967
Other external investment pools (excluding SWIFT)	-	-	-
Other investments	-	-	-
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)	-	-	-
State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF)	-	-	-
Total investments	<u>5,913,200</u>	<u>21,522,254</u>	<u>27,435,454</u>
Less endowment investments (enter as negative number)	-	(3,863,793)	(3,863,793)
Total investments, net of endowments	<u>\$ 5,913,200</u>	<u>\$ 17,658,461</u>	<u>\$ 23,571,661</u>

See Independent Auditor's Report.

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

2.2 Fair value hierarchy in investments:

	Total	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Net Asset Value (NAV)
Money market funds	\$ 30,290	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,290
Repurchase agreements	12,165	-	12,165	-	-
Certificates of deposit	177,644	-	177,644	-	-
U.S. agency securities	1,237,576	-	1,237,576	-	-
U.S. treasury securities	1,407,718	-	1,407,718	-	-
Municipal bonds	58,654	-	58,654	-	-
Corporate bonds	1,185,712	-	1,185,712	-	-
Asset backed securities	179,063	-	179,063	-	-
Mortgage backed securities	237	-	237	-	-
Commercial paper	-	-	-	-	-
Mutual funds	6,470,798	6,470,798	-	-	-
Exchange traded funds	-	-	-	-	-
Equity securities	11,521,496	11,521,496	-	-	-
Alternative investments:					
Private equity (including limited partnerships)	563,172	-	-	-	563,172
Hedge funds	978,724	-	-	-	978,724
Managed futures	-	-	-	-	-
Real estate investments (including REITs)	216,425	216,425	-	-	-
Commodities	202,813	202,813	-	-	-
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-
Other alternative investment types	3,192,967	-	-	-	3,192,967
Other external investment pools (excluding SWIFT)	-	-	-	-	-
Other investments	-	-	-	-	-
State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF)	-	-	-	-	-
State of California Surplus Money Investment Fund (SMIF)	-	-	-	-	-
Total investments	\$ 27,435,454	\$ 18,411,532	\$ 4,258,769	\$ -	\$ 4,765,153

2.3 Investments held by the University under contractual agreements:

	Current	Noncurrent	Total
Investments held by the University under contractual agreements (e.g CSU Consolidated SWIFT Inv pool):	\$ 4,289,059	\$ -	\$ 4,289,059

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

3.1 Composition of capital assets:

	Balance June 30, 2018	Reclassifications	Prior Period Additions	Prior Period Retirements	Balance June 30, 2018 (Restated)	Additions	Retirements	Transfer of completed CWIP	Balance June 30, 2019
Non-depreciable/Non-amortizable capital assets:									
Land and land improvements	\$ 1,783,168	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,783,168	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,783,168
Works of art and historical treasures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Construction work in progress (CWIP)	17,037	-	-	-	17,037	320,608	-	-	337,645
Intangible assets:									
Rights and easements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patents, copyrights and trademarks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Intangible assets in progress (PWIP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other intangible assets:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total non-depreciable/non-amortizable capital assets	1,800,205	-	-	-	1,800,205	320,608	-	-	2,120,813
Depreciable/Amortizable capital assets:									
Buildings and building improvements	28,059,138	-	-	-	28,059,138	-	-	-	28,059,138
Improvements, other than buildings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Infrastructure	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Leasehold improvements	13,182,979	-	-	-	13,182,979	65,391	-	-	13,248,370
Personal property:									
Equipment	6,014,178	-	-	-	6,014,178	205,107	(19,814)	-	6,199,471
Library books and materials	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Intangible assets:									
Software and websites	997,225	-	-	-	997,225	21,150	-	-	1,018,375
Rights and easements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patents, copyrights and trademarks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other intangible assets:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total intangible assets	997,225	-	-	-	997,225	21,150	-	-	1,018,375
Total depreciable/amortizable capital assets	48,253,520	-	-	-	48,253,520	291,648	(19,814)	-	48,525,354
Total capital assets	50,053,725	-	-	-	50,053,725	612,256	(19,814)	-	50,646,167
Less accumulated depreciation/amortization:									
Buildings and building improvements	(13,823,747)	-	-	-	(13,823,747)	(874,086)	-	-	(14,697,833)
Improvements, other than buildings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Infrastructure	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Leasehold improvements	(6,970,709)	-	-	-	(6,970,709)	(1,027,777)	-	-	(7,998,486)
Personal property:									
Equipment	(5,612,762)	-	-	-	(5,612,762)	(368,085)	19,814	-	(5,961,033)
Library books and materials	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Intangible assets:									
Software and websites	(559,972)	-	-	-	(559,972)	(28,439)	-	-	(588,411)
Rights and easements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patents, copyrights and trademarks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Licenses and permits	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other intangible assets:	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total intangible assets	(559,972)	-	-	-	(559,972)	(28,439)	-	-	(588,411)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization	(26,967,190)	-	-	-	(26,967,190)	(2,298,387)	19,814	-	(29,245,763)
Total capital assets, net	\$ 23,086,535	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,086,535	\$ (1,686,131)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,400,404

See Independent Auditor's Report.

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

3.2 Detail of depreciation and amortization expense:

Depreciation and amortization expense related to capital assets	\$ 2,298,387
Amortization expense related to other assets	-
Total depreciation and amortization	\$ 2,298,387

4 Long-term liabilities:

	Balance June 30, 2018	Prior Period Adjustments/ Reclassifications	Balance June 30, 2018 (Restated)	Additions	Reductions	Balance June 30, 2019	Current Portion	Noncurrent Portion
1. Accrued compensated absences	\$ 534,717	\$ -	\$ 534,717	\$ 44,247	\$ -	\$ 578,964	\$ 400,508	\$ 178,456
2. Claims liability for losses and loss adjustment expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
3. Capital lease obligations:								
Gross balance	6,505,000	-	6,505,000	-	(400,000)	6,105,000	415,000	5,690,000
Unamortized net premium/(discount)	773,680	-	773,680	-	(92,312)	681,368	-	681,368
Total capital lease obligations	7,278,680	-	7,278,680	-	(492,312)	6,786,368	415,000	6,371,368
4. Long-term debt obligations:								
4.1 Auxiliary revenue bonds (non-SRB related)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.2 Commercial paper	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
4.3 Notes payable (SRB related)	5,145,000	-	5,145,000	1,500,000	(2,150,000)	4,495,000	495,000	4,000,000
4.4 Others:								
Mortgage payment on college court	43,456	-	43,456	-	(25,459)	17,997	17,997	-
Total others	43,456	-	43,456	-	(25,459)	17,997	17,997	-
Sub-total long-term debt	5,188,456	-	5,188,456	1,500,000	(2,175,459)	4,512,997	512,997	4,000,000
4.5 Unamortized net bond premium/(discount)	432,961	-	432,961	147,087	(40,588)	539,460	-	539,460
Total long-term debt obligations	5,621,417	-	5,621,417	1,647,087	(2,216,047)	5,052,457	512,997	4,539,460
Total long-term liabilities	\$ 13,434,814	\$ -	\$ 13,434,814	\$ 1,691,334	\$ (2,708,359)	\$ 12,417,789	\$ 1,328,505	\$ 11,089,284

5 Capital lease obligations schedule:

	Capital lease obligations related to SRB			All other capital lease obligations			Total capital lease obligations		
	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest
Year ending June 30:									
2020	415,000	277,575	692,575	-	-	-	415,000	277,575	692,575
2021	440,000	256,200	696,200	-	-	-	440,000	256,200	696,200
2022	455,000	233,825	688,825	-	-	-	455,000	233,825	688,825
2023	480,000	210,450	690,450	-	-	-	480,000	210,450	690,450
2024	505,000	185,825	690,825	-	-	-	505,000	185,825	690,825
2025 - 2029	2,005,000	582,725	2,587,725	-	-	-	2,005,000	582,725	2,587,725
2030 - 2034	1,805,000	204,675	2,009,675	-	-	-	1,805,000	204,675	2,009,675
2035 - 2039	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2040 - 2044	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2045 - 2049	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Thereafter	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total minimum lease payments	6,105,000	1,951,275	8,056,275	-	-	-	6,105,000	1,951,275	8,056,275
Less: amounts representing interest									(1,951,275)
Present value of future minimum lease payments									6,105,000
Unamortized net premium/(discount)									681,368
Total capital lease obligations									6,786,368
Less: current portion									(415,000)
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion									\$ 6,371,368

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

6 Long-term debt obligations schedule:

	Auxiliary revenue bonds (non-SRB related)			All other long-term debt obligations			Total long-term debt obligations		
	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest	Principal Only	Interest Only	Principal and Interest
Year ending June 30:									
2020	-	-	-	512,997	206,810	719,807	512,997	206,810	719,807
2021	-	-	-	225,000	190,200	415,200	225,000	190,200	415,200
2022	-	-	-	240,000	179,325	419,325	240,000	179,325	419,325
2023	-	-	-	250,000	167,349	417,349	250,000	167,349	417,349
2024	-	-	-	265,000	154,737	419,737	265,000	154,737	419,737
2025 - 2029	-	-	-	800,000	613,025	1,413,025	800,000	613,025	1,413,025
2030 - 2034	-	-	-	475,000	486,625	961,625	475,000	486,625	961,625
2035 - 2039	-	-	-	605,000	360,075	965,075	605,000	360,075	965,075
2040 - 2044	-	-	-	770,000	192,500	962,500	770,000	192,500	962,500
2045 - 2049	-	-	-	370,000	18,750	388,750	370,000	18,750	388,750
Thereafter	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total minimum payments	-	-	-	4,512,997	2,569,396	7,082,393	4,512,997	2,569,396	7,082,393
Less: amounts representing interest									(2,569,396)
Present value of future minimum payments									4,512,997
Unamortized net premium/(discount)									539,460
Total long-term debt obligations									5,052,457
Less: current portion									(512,997)
Long-term debt obligations, net of current portion									\$ 4,539,460

7 Transactions with related entities:

Payments to University for salaries of University personnel working on contracts, grants, and other programs	\$ 3,432,893
Payments to University for other than salaries of University personnel	2,739,105
Payments received from University for services, space, and programs	10,701,527
Gifts-in-kind to the University from discretely presented component units	-
Gifts (cash or assets) to the University from discretely presented component units	-
Accounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number)	(55,949)
Other amounts (payable to) University (enter as negative number)	-
Accounts receivable from University (enter as positive number)	176,240
Other amounts receivable from University (enter as positive number)	-

8 Restatements/Prior period adjustments:

Provide a detailed breakdown of the journal entries (at the financial statement line items level) booked to record each restatement/PPA:

		Debit/(Credit)
Transaction #1	Enter transaction description	
Transaction #2	Enter transaction description	

The University Corporation
Other Information
Year Ended June 30, 2019
(For inclusion in the California State University)

9 Natural classifications of operating expenses:

	Salaries	Benefits - Other	Benefits - Pension	Benefits - OPEB	Scholarships and fellowships	Supplies and other services	Depreciation and amortization	Total operating expenses
Instruction	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Research	19,053,432	3,361,202	-	-	-	7,795,382	-	30,210,016
Public service	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Academic support	226,382	29,985	-	-	-	12,617	-	268,984
Student services	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Institutional support	-	-	-	-	-	1,246,808	-	1,246,808
Operation and maintenance of plant	-	-	-	-	-	406,808	-	406,808
Student grants and scholarships	-	-	-	-	249,219	-	-	249,219
Auxiliary enterprise expenses	6,699,454	1,656,789	-	-	-	10,512,813	-	18,869,056
Depreciation and amortization	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,298,387	2,298,387
Total operating expenses	\$ 25,979,268	\$ 5,047,976	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 249,219	\$ 19,974,428	\$ 2,298,387	\$ 53,549,278

10 Deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

1. Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred outflows - unamortized loss on refunding(s)	\$ -
Deferred outflows - net pension liability	-
Deferred outflows - net OPEB liability	-
Deferred outflows - others:	-
Total deferred outflows of resources	\$ -

2. Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred inflows - service concession arrangements	\$ -
Deferred inflows - net pension liability	-
Deferred inflows - net OPEB liability	-
Deferred inflows - unamortized gain on debt refunding(s)	-
Deferred inflows - nonexchange transactions	-
Deferred inflows - others:	-
Total deferred inflows of resources	\$ -

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
Research & Development Cluster:					
Department of Agriculture					
Agriculture and Food Research Initiative (AFRI)					
Characterization of Tree Fruit Bacterial Communities During Harvest	10.310		2017-67018-26173	\$ 33,626	\$ 34,597
State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program					
Champions for Change: Healthy Communities Initiative	10.561	LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT F PUBLIC HEALTH	PH-003228	-	90,612
Champions for Change: Healthy Communities Initiative	10.561	LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT F PUBLIC HEALTH	PH-003228, AMEND # 3	-	14,997
Champions for Change: Healthy Communities Initiative	10.561	LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT F PUBLIC HEALTH	PH-003228, AMEND # 7	-	167,698
Total 10.561				-	273,307
Total Department of Agriculture				33,626	307,904
Department of Commerce					
Sea Grant Support					
Wave attenuation and chemical buffering: determining ecosystem	11.417	USC SEA GRANT PROGRAM	99356468	2,251	11,565
Total Department of Commerce				2,251	11,565
Department of Defense					
Basic and Applied Scientific Research					
Large Scale Modeling of Electron Dynamics and Excitations in Functional and Structural Materials	12.300		N00014-15-1-2092	-	56,707
Basic Scientific Research					
Identification of Surface Defect Candidates and their passivation in Strained-Layer Type-II Superlattices for Infrared Detectors	12.431		W911NF-15-1-0066	-	92,001
Multiscale Modeling of Aging Mechanisms in Energy Storage Materials	12.431		W911NF-15-1-0449	-	60,830
Deformation of MC-4 Ram-Air Canopy due to Control and Suspension Line Retraction	12.431		W911QY-16-2-0005	-	13,317
Predicting and managing migration: insights from age-structured, game-theoretic, and network models	12.431		W911NF-16-1-0165	-	41,828
Mathematical modeling of limbic system dynamics, pathophysiology, and response to stress.	12.431		W911NF1810345	18,824	65,702
Total 12.431				18,824	273,678
Basic, Applied, and Advanced Research in Science and Engineering					
Acquisition of an Ultrahigh Vacuum X-ray Photoelectron Spectrometer for Research and Education Materials and Catalysis Towards Computational Design of High Efficiency Non-Fullerene Organic Photovoltaics	12.630		W911NF-17-1-0459	-	233,489
Total 12.630				-	72,386
Air Force Defense Research Sciences Program				-	305,875
An Experimental Investigation of how Robotic Learning and Cloud-Based Information Affects Trust in Human-Machine Teaming Context	12.800		FA9550-16-1-0217	-	229,170
Sub-Aperture Based Conformal Imaging System	12.800	OPTICAL PHYSICS COMPANY (OPC)	OPC2344	-	1,231
Total 12.800				-	230,401
Accurate and rapid determination of beam pointing direction and polarization of an antenna using a smart wall	N/A		N6893617	-	455
Total Department of Defense				18,824	867,116
Department of the Interior					
Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) Environmental Studies (ES)					
Geological and Geophysical (G&G) Dataset Improvement	15.423		M16AC00027	-	11,487
Earthquake Hazards Program Assistance					
Dynamic rupture modeling on the Hayward Fault, northern California - estimating coseismic and postseismic hazards of partially creeping faults. Collaborative research: California St	15.807		G17AP00067	-	19,065
Total Department of the Interior				-	30,552
Department of Labor					
WIOA Adult Program					
Los Angeles City, WIOA Evaluation 2016-17	17.258	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-128912	-	10,208
WIOA Youth Activities					
Los Angeles City, WIOA Evaluation 2016-17	17.259	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-128912	-	3,403
LAP3 Program Evaluation	17.259	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-127888	-	47,547
Total 17.259				-	50,950
WIOA Dislocated Worker Formula Grants					
Los Angeles City, WIOA Evaluation 2016-17	17.278	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-128912	-	3,403
Los Angeles City Gang Injunction Settlement Evaluation	17.278	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-129807	-	155,078
Total 17.278				-	158,481
Total Department of Labor				-	219,639

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<u>Department of Transportation</u>					
Highway Planning and Construction 16_Design 01: Estimating Service Life for Steel Pipein Non-Abrasive Environments	20.205	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	65A0602	\$ -	\$ 114,173
Total Department of Transportation				-	114,173
<u>Department of the Treasury</u>					
Low Income Taxpayer Clinics The Bookstein Low Income Taxpayer Clinic	21.008		19-LITC0388-01-00	-	39,216
Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Matching Grant Program The CSUN VITA Program	21.009		17VITA0278	-	(34,831)
Total Department of the Treasury				-	4,385
<u>National Aeronautics and Space Administration</u>					
Science					
Life in the Ancient Permafrost: A model for exobiology	43.001		NNX15AM12G	-	154,055
ROSES-2016/Research Opportunities in Space and Earth Sciences	43.001		NNX17AD14G	-	116,559
Comparing Spacecraft TSI and SSI with proxies from space-and ground-based images.	43.001		80NSSC18K1328	-	10,278
Solar Spectral Irradiance: Lyman Alpha, MagnesiumII, and Sigma K Proxies (SSIAMESE)	43.001	UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, BOULDER BERMUDA INSTITUTE OF OCEAN SCIENCES	1552658	-	10,611
CORAL: Coral Reef Airborne Laboratory	43.001		NNX16AB05G	-	128,027
Multi-Institutional Cooperation for Research Opportunities (MICRO): Engaging Undergraduate students in Planetary Protection research.	43.001		1606582-B	-	14,738
Total 43.001				-	434,268
Photoelectric instability in debris disks rings: One theory to rule them all	N/A	SPACE TELESCOPE SCIENCE INSTITUTE	HST-AR-14572.001-A	-	23,384
Extended Experimental Battery Life Tests Aboard CSUNSat	N/A	JET PROPULSION LABORATORY	1592767	-	2,786
Total National Aeronautics and Space Administration				-	460,438
<u>National Endowment for the Humanities</u>					
Promotion of the Humanities Federal/State Partnership LGBTQ Foster Care Alumni Research Study	45.129	CALIFORNIA HUMANITIES	COS15-476	-	-
Promotion of the Humanities Research Origins and Development of the Black Sea Colonial System: Excavations in the Early Greek Colony of Sinope, Turkey	45.161		RZ-51768-14	8,185	(4,332)
Total National Endowment for the Humanities				8,185	(4,332)
<u>National Science Foundation</u>					
Engineering					
I-Corps Sites - Type I: Harvesting an Innovation Ecosystem at a Diverse Regional comprehensive University of Business Incubation	47.041		1644750	-	36,887
NSF Nanosystems Engineering Research Center for Translational Applications of Nanoscale Multiferoic Systems TANMS	47.041	UC LOS ANGELES	0140 G QA005	-	202,212
NSF Nanosystems Engineering Research Center for Translational Applications of Nanoscale Multiferoic Systems TANMS	47.041	UC LOS ANGELES	0140 G QA005	-	129,342
NSF Nanosystems Engineering Research Center for Translational Applications of Nanoscale Multiferoic Systems TANMS	47.041	UC LOS ANGELES	0140 G QA005	-	124,602
Total 47.041				-	493,043
Mathematical and Physical Sciences					
PREM - Computational Research and Education for Emergent Materials	47.049		DMR-1205734	-	129,094
CSU Alliance for Preparing Undergraduates Through Mentoring Towards PhDs	47.049		DMS-1247679	-	17,600
MR1: Development of a Solar Photometric Instrument: Cartesian Full Disk Telescope-3	47.049		AGS-1429757	-	104,184
RU1: Classification, Regression, and Density Estimation with Missing Variables	47.049		DMS-140740	-	3,080
RU1: Functionalized bis (morindone-C, O-glycosides) for the molecular recognition of DNA in the major groove	47.049		CHE-1508070	-	67,962
RU1: Extremal Combinatorics of Patterns, Correlation, and Structure	47.049		DMS-1500856	-	56,934
RE-C^2: Research Experiences in Community colleges	47.049		DMS-1541911	1,255	164,810
RU1: Synthesis of Sulfur Containing Amino Acids in Astrophysical Ices	47.049		CHE-1464843	-	13,494
RU1: Development of Fast Scalable Adaptive High Order Methods for Solving the Boltzmann Equation	47.049		DMS-1620497	-	78,867
CDS&E: Fast, Accurate Molecular Solvation Theory for Multiscale Modeling	47.049		CHE-1566638	-	122,563

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<u>National Science Foundation (cont.)</u>					
Mathematical and Physical Sciences (cont.)					
Development of a device for measuring turbulence in the air above telescopes that observe the sun	47.049		AST1607921	\$ -	\$ 131,821
Collaborative Research: Closing the Bulk Metallic Glass Data Gap in the Supercooled Liquid Region	47.049		171041	-	67,068
PREM - Computational Research and Education for Emergent Materials	47.049		DMR-1205734	6,892	59,995
RUI: A New Approach for the Synthesis of Heteroatom-Doped Graphene and Lateral Heterojunctions	47.049		DMR-1809805	-	29,657
Collaborative Research: Understanding Generation, Maintenance, and Dynamics of Immune Diversity via Clone-Count Models	47.049		DMS-1814090	-	37,415
PREM: Partnership between CSUN and Princeton for Quantum Materials	47.049		DMR-1828019	-	189,070
Associate Director-Visiting Researcher - Institute for Pure and Applied Mathematics	47.049	UC LOS ANGELES-IPAM	DMS-0931852	-	103,986
Associate Director - Visiting Researcher (Institute for Pure and Applied Mathematics)	47.049	UC LOS ANGELES-IPAM	0757 G UA 102	-	107,394
ngVLA Community study-Witnessing the Origin of Solar System Analogues with the ngVLA	47.049	NATIONAL RADIO ASTRONOMY OBSERVATORY	359348	-	23,245
Total 47.049				<u>8,147</u>	<u>1,508,239</u>
Geosciences					
Collaborative Research: Elucidating the Geologic Record of Late Paleozoic Subduction Initiation Along the Southwestern Margin of Laurentia, Southern California and Sonora, Mexico	47.050		EAR-1322043	-	18,666
CAREER: Investigating Controls on Arc Flare-ups and the Growth of Lower Continental Crust	47.050		EAR-1352021	-	68,275
RUI: Collaborative: Evaluating the Influence of Crustal Deformation on Episodic Magmatism: Southern Coast Mountains of Batholith, BC	47.050		EAR-1347219	-	1,444
RUI/Collaborative Research: Plio-Quaternary History of Basin Evolution, Climate Change, and Fold Growth in the	47.050		EAR-1348075	-	42,198
Collaborative Research: Ocean Acidification and Coral Reefs: Scale Dependence and Adaptive Capacity	47.050		OCE-1415268	-	178,983
Collaborative Research: Ocean Acidification and Coral Reefs: Scale Dependence and Adaptive Capacity	47.050		OCE-1041270	-	202,595
Collaborative Research: RUI: Impacts of Size-Selective Mortality on Sex-Changing Fishes	47.050		OCE-1437571	-	10,803
Three Dimensional Thermal and Magnetic Structure of Sunspots	47.050		AGS-1413686	-	52,241
Collaborative Research: SHINE: Study of Long-Term Variability of Solar Chromospheric Activity in Multiple Solar Cycles	47.050		AGS1620647	-	17,175
Collaborative Research: Strain localization, shear zone connectivity, and magma-deformation interactions by depth within a 65KM thick transpressional continental arc	47.050		1650219	-	113,894
Collaborative Research RUI: Building a mechanistic understanding of water column chemistry alteration by kelp forests: emerging contributions of foundation species	47.050		OCE-1737176	-	221,869
RAPID: Effects of repeated severe storms on shallow Caribbean reefs and their changing ecological resilience	47.050		OCE - 1801335	-	30,684
Collaborative Research: Pattern and Process in the Abundance and Recruitment of Caribbean Octocorals	47.050		OCE - 1756678	-	48,507
Collaborative research: Coral community resilience: testing the role of hidden diversity in Pocilloporid corals at Moorea.	47.050		OCE-1829898	-	6,196
LTER: MCR III: Long-Term Dynamics of a Coral Reef Ecosystem	47.050	UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT SANTA BARBARA	KK1738	-	98,847
LTER: MCR III: Long-Term Dynamics of a Coral Reef Ecosystem	47.050	UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT SANTA BARBARA	KK1738	-	147,328
Late Quaternary Slip Rate of the Western Pinto Mountain Fault, Morongo Valley, CA	47.050	USC-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EARTHQUAKE CENTER	EAR-1033462 (Y82053)	-	(3,111)
Constraining the rheology of brittle-ductile transition rocks during the seismic stress cycle	47.050	USC-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EARTHQUAKE CENTER	91171018	-	17,632
Composing a Modern Handbook for Shipboard Sedimentologists, the Linchpin of a Sedimentologist's Shipboard Toolbox	47.050	COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY USC-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EARTHQUAKE CENTER	82 (GG009393)	-	7,250
Surface Displacement and Ground Motion from Dynamic Rupture	47.050	USC-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EARTHQUAKE CENTER	18218	-	1,146
Dynamic Rupture Modeling of Earthquake at the Intersection of the San Andreas, San Jancito, Cucamonga Faults, Cajon Pass, Southern California- Testing the Effects of Intersection G	47.050	USC-SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EARTHQUAKE CENTER	18209	-	3,078
Total 47.050				<u>-</u>	<u>1,285,700</u>
Computer and Information Science and Engineering					
CIF: Small: RUI: Mathematical Problems in Space-Time Block Codes for MIMO Systems	47.070		CCF-1318260	-	31,900
AF: Small: Collaborative Research: Reconfiguration Algorithms	47.070		CCF-1423615	-	46,088
CIF: Small RUI: Low Correlation and Highly Nonlinear Structures for Communications and Sensing	47.070		CCF-1815487	-	58,684
Total 47.070				<u>-</u>	<u>136,672</u>

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<u>National Science Foundation (cont.)</u>					
Biological Sciences					
RUI-LTREG Renewal: Three Decades of Coral Reef Community Dynamics in St. John, USVI: 2014-2019	47.074		DEB-1350146	\$ 9,446	\$ 86,590
RUI: Determination and Functional Analysis of the Cyanobacterial Lipid Droplet Proteome	47.074		MCB-1413583	-	19,478
CAREER: FIRE lab investigation of stress-induced sleep in <i>C. elegans</i>	47.074		IOS 1553673	-	78,721
LTREG Renewal: Experimental tests of alternative states on rocky intertidal shores	47.074		DEB 1555641	44,952	99,554
RUI: Collaborative Research: Genetic variation as a driver of host and symbiont response to increased temperature on coral reefs	47.074		OCE1559105	-	104,312
RUI/Collaborative Research: MSB-ECA: Mice-o-scapes: Using isotopes to understand the effect of climate and landscape change on small mammal ecology over the past 100 years	47.074		1638692	-	39,472
Network Landscape of Photothermal Flowering in Soybean	47.074		1823145	117,887	245,288
RUI: Limits to the Effects of Contemporary Evolution on Communities	47.074		DEB 1754449	-	86,282
Total 47.074				172,285	759,697
Social, Behavioral, and Economic Sciences					
An Early Mesoamerica City: Urbanization at Formative La Blanca, Guatemala	47.075		BCS-1424298	-	60,474
RUI: Methodological and theoretical advances in the perception of multiracial individuals	47.075		1749542	-	67,830
Total 47.075				-	128,304
Education and Human Resources					
The California State University, Northridge Noyce Scholarship Phase II Program	47.076		DUE-1439926	-	159,643
Collaborative research: creating an upper division additive manufacturing course and laboratory for enhancing undergraduate research and innovation	47.076		1712391	-	29,803
Collaborative Research: Resource Hub: The GANAS National Resource HUB for Hispanic Serving Institutions	47.076		DUE-1832345	-	12,033
Data Science Program with Career Support and Connection to Industry	47.076		DUE-1842386	-	90,509
Total 47.076				-	291,988
Total National Science Foundation				180,432	4,603,643
<u>Department of Veterans Affairs</u>					
VA Grants for Adaptive Sports Programs for Disabled Veterans and Disabled Members of the Armed Forces					
Impact of Hand-cycling program	64.034		2018-ASG-74	-	9,730
Total Department of Veterans Affairs				-	9,730
<u>Department of Energy</u>					
Office of Science Financial Assistance Program					
Novel Fractional Quantum Hall Effect and New Topological Phase in Interacting Systems	81.049		DE-FG02-06ER46305	-	125,626
Novel Fractional Quantum Hall Effect and New Topological Phase in Interacting Systems	81.049		DE-FG02-06ER46305	-	3,363
Total 81.049				-	128,989
SCIDAC: Topological and Correlated Matter via Tensor Networks and Quantum Monte Carlo	N/A	STANFORD UNIVERSITY	180888	-	131,028
Total Department of Energy				-	260,017
<u>Department of Education</u>					
TRIO Upward Bound					
Upward Bound San Fernando Valley - North Central	84.047		P047A121709	-	6,045
Special Education - State Personnel Development					
California Adolescent Literacy Initiative (CALI)	84.323	NAPA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION	AGREEMENT SERVICE	-	80
California Adolescent Literacy Initiative (CALI)	84.323	NAPA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION	AGREEMENT SERVICE	-	4,819
California Adolescent Literacy Initiative (CALI)	84.323	NAPA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION	AGREEMENT SERVICE	-	25,100
Total 84.323				-	29,999
Special Education Technical Assistance and Dissemination to Improve Services and Results for Children with Disabilities					
Literate Adolescents (LA) Intervention Model Demonstration Project	84.326		H326M150014	-	523,919
Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants					
San Fernando Valley Science Project NCLB	84.367	REGENTS UNIV OF CAL	NCLB14-CSP-NORTHTRIDG	-	(3,462)
San Fernando Valley Science Project ESSA	84.367	REGENTS UNIV OF CAL	ESSA18CSP-NORTHTRIDG	-	23,698
Total 84.367				-	20,236
Education Innovation and Research					
Collaboration Resulting in Educators Applying Technology Effectively (CREATE) Project	84.411		U411C140007	-	427,301
Total Department of Education				-	1,007,500

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
Department of Health and Human Services					
Environmental Health					
Student-to-Scientist Bridge Program in Environmental Health Science (S2S Bridge)	93.113		1R25ES025507-05	\$ 4,588	\$ 119,722
Maternal and Development Risks from Environmental and Social Stressors (MADRES)	93.113	UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	SUBAWARD109989549	-	39,342
Total 93.113				4,588	159,064
Human Genome Research					
Improving read length, accuracy, and availability of single-molecule DNA sequencing	93.172		1R21HG010056-01	-	150,077
Inhibiting secondary structure formation in long single-stranded DNA	93.172		3R21HG010056-01S1	-	33,322
Total 93.172				-	183,399
Mental Health Research Grants					
Predicting risk behavior in HIV+ individuals: examining a neurocognitive mode	93.242		1SC2MH118473-01A1	-	128,623
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Projects of Regional and National Significance					
iSTART: A Campus Initiative for Services in Telehealth and Rapid Testing.	93.243		1H79SP021733-01	-	140,361
Drug Abuse and Addiction Research Programs					
A systems science approach for improving continuity of service in substance use disorder treatment.	93.279		1SC2DA047839-01	-	112,015
Measuring Sustainment in Prevention Programs and Initiatives					
Total 93.279	93.279	UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	63500841	-	22,251
				-	134,266
Minority Health and Health Disparities Research					
Is Assimilation Costing Asian Americans Their Health? Typ	93.307		1R15MD011666-01	9,567	149,445
Trans-NIH Research Support					
Antimicrobial Peptides: A Solution for Antibiotic Resistance?	93.310		5RL5GM118975-03	-	34
BUILD @ CSUN (Research Core)	93.310		5RL5GM118975-04	12,775	22,245
BUILD @ CSUN (Student Core)	93.310		5TL4GM118977-04	-	4,973
BUILD @ CSUN (Administration Core)	93.310		5UL5GM118976-04-5	-	(6,367)
Role of multiple antibiotic efflux pumps in the removal of cellular metabolites	93.310		5RL5GM118975-03	-	(155)
Impact of Peer-Supported Physical Activity Program for College Students with ASD	93.310		5RL5GM118975-03	-	200
BUILD@CSUN Pilot Project: Active and Healthy Grandchildren/Nietos Activos y Saludable (NAS) Intervention	93.310		5RL5GM118975-04	-	3,226
BUILD@CSUN Pilot Project: Is Acculturation putting Asian Americans at risk for diabetes and obesity?	93.310		BUILD Pilot	-	2,700
BUILD @ CSUN (Student Core)	93.310		5TL4GM118977-05	-	2,643,057
BUILD @ CSUN	93.310		5RL5GM118975-05	72,789	1,898,567
BUILD @ CSUN	93.310		5UL5GM118976-05	-	767,428
Probing the interplay of CXCR7 and CXCR7 receptors in melanoma progression	93.310		5RL5GM118975-05	-	11,825
BUILD @ CSUN (Student Core)	93.310		5TL4GM118977-05	-	746
BUILD @ CSUN	93.310		5RL5GM118975-05	-	214
BUILD @ CSUN	93.310		5UL5GM118976-05	-	2,998
National of North Texas Health Science Center					
ECHO (LA-DREAMERS) Lifecourse Approach to Development Repercussions of Environmental Agents on Metabolic & Respiratory health.	93.310	UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS - HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER	RF50028-2019-0066	-	29,560
Total 93.310					
Promoting Safe and Stable Families					
The CSUN VITA Clinic @ Friends of the Family	93.556	FRIENDS OF THE FAMILY	2015-01-10	-	17,503
Community Services Block Grant					
FamilySource Evaluation	93.569	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-131372	-	26,995
Child Care and Development Block Grant					
Are You In? A Systems-Level Mixed-Method Analysis of the Effects of Quality Improvement Initiatives	93.575		90YE0153-04-00	-	19,561
Cardiovascular Diseases Research					
Atrial arrhythmias and Ca2+ waves in HF: simulation and experimental studies	93.837	NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY	60037911 CSU	-	(3,353)
Atrial arrhythmias and Ca2+ waves in HF: simulation and experimental studies.	93.837	NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY	60037911-CSU	-	126,122
Total 93.837				-	122,769
Extramural Research Programs in the Neurosciences and Neurological Disorders					
Role of Slit Molecules in Neural Crest Delamination	93.853		2R15NS060099-03	-	12,864
Biomedical Research and Research Training					
Mechanisms of Cytoskeleton Dynamics During Neural Crest Cell Chemoattraction	93.859		1SC3GM096904-01	-	(147)
New Robust Olefin Metathesis Catalysts Based on Non-Toxic & Abundant Low Valent Molybdenum	93.859		2SC3GM098217-05	-	83,818
Option II MBRS RISE at CSUN	93.859		2R25GM063787-09A1	-	623,759
Role of E4BP4 in Glucocorticoid-Evoked Lymphocyte Apoptosis	93.859		2SC3GM081099-05	-	1,132
Recruitment of End-Processing Factors in DSB Repair	93.859		5SC3GM093858-07	-	20,443
Predictors of Functional Ability in MCI	93.859		2SC3GM094051-07	-	47,659
A Preliminary Model of Physical Pain Among Community-Dwelling Multiethnic Older Women					
	93.859		2SC3GM094075-05A8	-	135,402
In vitro and in-cell investigation of the acid-stress chaperone HdeA	93.859		1SC3GM116745-04	-	129,371

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<u>Department of Health and Human Services (cont.)</u>					
Biomedical Research and Research Training (cont.)					
Non-Transcriptional Mechanisms of PEAK1 Action During TGFbeta-Induced EMT	93.859		5SC1GM121182-02	\$ -	\$ 282,039
INTEGRATED STUDIES INTO THE GENOMIC, METABOLIC AND CULTIVABLE DIVERSITY OF THE HUMAN GUT SYMBIONT AKKERMANSIA MUCINIPHILA	93.859		1SC2GM122620-03	-	147,702
Dynamics of the Activity of Antimicrobial Peptides at the Population and the Single-Cell Levels	93.859		R15GM124640	-	146,892
The mode-of-action for pheromone-induced paralysis in Pristionchus pacificus	93.859		2SC3GM105579-05	-	124,955
Identification and characterization of factors affecting cytoskeletal proteins--the mediators of bacterial cell shape	93.859		SC3GM121234	-	107,558
Membrane Deformation and Mechanism of Stimulation of Phospholipase A2 by Oxidized Lipids	93.859		1SC3GM122499-01A1	-	97,783
SLX4 in Nuclease Recruitment	93.859		SC1GM127204	-	282,157
Mechanistic studies to enable rational design of isobutylamine N-hydroxylase.	93.859		1SC3GM122652-01A1	-	15,929
Genetic co-regulation by master transcription factors in Drosophila intestinal stem cells.	93.859		1SC2GM125573-01	-	45,727
Metabolic targeting of cancer cells via the methylglyoxal detoxification systems.	93.859		1SC2GM130471-01	-	54,350
TUMOR: TARGETING SALMONELLA EXPRESSING TUMOR-SELECTIVE CYTOTOXIC PROTEINS IN COMBINATION WITH PROTEASE INHIBITORS.	93.859		2SC3GM098207-05A1	-	7,078
The Relations Between Neighborhood and Family Factors in the Healthy Development of African American Youth	93.859		1SC2GM130440-01	-	1,269
Methods to Wireless Power Fully Implantable Intravascular Blood Pumps	93.859		1SC2GM131978-01	-	17,384
Multisite Study (RIST)	93.859	CSU SAN MARCOS	AGREEMENT	-	586
Total 93.859				<u>-</u>	<u>2,372,846</u>
Child Health and Human Development Extramural Research					
CADHERIN INTERACTIONS IN ECTODERMAL DERIVATIVE FATE SPECIFICATION	93.865		1R15HD092170-01	-	147,346
Total Department of Health and Human Services				<u>99,719</u>	<u>9,004,443</u>
<u>Department of Homeland Security</u>					
Assistance to Firefighters Grant					
Evaluation of the Alisa Ann Ruch Burn Foundation Fire Prevention and Safety Program	97.044	ALISA ANN RUCH BURN FOUNDATION	AARBF-2016	-	17,512
Total Department of Homeland Security				<u>-</u>	<u>17,512</u>
Total Research & Development Cluster				<u>343,037</u>	<u>16,914,285</u>
Training & Other Sponsored Activities:					
<u>Department of Agriculture</u>					
Higher Education - Institution Challenge Grants Program					
Pathways to Lactation Consulting for Human Sciences Students	10.217		2018-70003-27652	-	39,649
Hispanic Serving Institutions Education Grants					
Pathways to Success for Hispanic Students as Registered Dietitians	10.223		2017-38422-27107	63,373	275,668
WIC Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children					
WIC-based Dietetic Internship Program	10.557	NORTHEAST VALLEY HEALTH CORPORATION	AGREEMENT	-	41,749
WIC-based Dietetic Internship Program	10.557	NORTHEAST VALLEY HEALTH CORPORATION	AGREEMENT	-	22,697
Total 10.557				<u>-</u>	<u>64,446</u>
SNAP Cluster					
State Administrative Matching Grants for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program					
CalFresh Outreach at CSUN	10.561	CSU CHICO RESEARCH FND	SUB16-048	-	47
CalFresh Outreach at CSUN	10.561	CSU CHICO RESEARCH FND	SUB16-048	-	3,615
CalFresh Outreach at CSUN	10.561	CSU CHICO RESEARCH FND	SUB18-030	-	32,572
Total 10.561				<u>-</u>	<u>36,234</u>
Total SNAP Cluster				<u>-</u>	<u>36,234</u>
US Forest Service Region 3 National Hydrography (NDH) Spatial Data Update	N/A		16-CR-11031600-048	-	161,790
Total Department of Agriculture				<u>63,373</u>	<u>577,787</u>

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
Department of Defense					
Language Grant Program					
CSUN Russian Language & Culture Immersion Program	12.900		H98230-17-1-0104	\$ -	\$ 557
CSUN Russian Language & Culture Immersion Program	12.900		H98230-18-1-0046	-	74,467
STARTALK CSUN Russian Language & Culture Immersion Program	12.900		H98230-19-1-0179	-	17,355
Total 12.900				-	92,379
Total Department of Defense				-	92,379
Department of Justice					
Sexual Assault Services Formula Program					
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM NW16	16.017	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC17-20-1253	-	54,734
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM VN16	16.017	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC17-31-1253	-	53,032
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM NW16	16.017	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC18-21-1253	-	94,449
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM VN16	16.017	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC18-32-1253	-	103,420
Total 16.017				-	305,635
Legal Assistance for Victims					
Comprehensive Legal Assistance and Support Services (CLASS)	16.524	NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY	MOU	-	13,166
Crime Victim Assistance					
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM VN16	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC18-32-1253	-	304,692
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM NW16	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC17-20-1253	-	39,731
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM VN16	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC17-31-1253	-	120,785
CalOES RAPE CRISIS PROGRAM NW16	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	RC18-21-1253	-	102,456
Unserved/Underserved Victim Advocacy and Outreach	16.575	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	XV15 01 1253	-	189,112
Child Abuse Treatment (XT) Program	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	XT 1501 1253	-	328,957
Sexual Assault Response Team (XS) Program	16.575	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	XS16011253	-	77,027
LA City Victim Services (XC) Program	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	C-128803	-	80,257
CalOES (XY) Underserved Underserved Child And Youth Advocacy	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	XY16011253	-	226,785
CalOES Child Advocacy Centers (KC)	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	KC 17 01 1253	113,375	325,611
CalOES Child Advocacy Centers (KC)	16.575	OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES	KC18 02 1253	-	27,455
Total 16.575				113,375	1,822,868
Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies and Enforcement of Protection Orders Program					
Domestic Abuse Response Team Expansion and Enhancement Project	16.590	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-126489	-	(870)
Sexual Abuse Response Team - SART	16.590	CITY OF LOS ANGELES	C-132255	-	21,248
Total 16.590				-	20,378
Total Department of Justice				113,375	2,162,047
Department of the Treasury					
Low Income Taxpayer Clinics					
The Bookstein Low Income Taxpayer Clinic	21.008		18-LITCH0220-03-01	-	39,802
Volunteer Income Tax Assistance (VITA) Matching Grant Program	21.009		19VITA0171	-	88,649
The CSUN VITA Program	21.009			-	-
Total Department of the Treasury				-	128,451
National Aeronautics and Space Administration					
Science					
OPERATIONAL EVAPOTRANSPIRATION FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO	43.001	JET PROPULSION LABORATORY	1588985	-	73,034
Empowering Propulsion Laboratory - JPL	43.001	JET PROPULSION LABORATORY	1629134	-	3,613
Total 43.001				-	76,647
Education					
The NASA-TSU STEM Educator Professional Development (EPD) Collaborative	43.008	TEXAS STATE UNIVERSITY	15013-82232-8	-	34,641
Development of an Internship Honors Co-op Program Between Pratt & Whitney & CECS	N/A	AEROJET ROCKETDYNE	4410008305	-	51,617
Total National Aeronautics and Space Administration				-	162,905
National Endowment for the Humanities					
Promotion of the Humanities Division of Preservation and Access					
Proposal for Creating a Digital Database of the African American Photography Collection of the Institute for Arts & Media at	45.149		PW-51305-13	-	17,232
Creating A Digital Database of the Richard Cross Collection at the Tom & Ethel Bradley Center at CSU	45.149		PW-259117-18	-	117,228
Total 45.149				-	134,460
Laura Bush 21st Century Librarian Program					
L.A. as Subject Digital Residency and Training Program	45.313	UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA	108808295	-	14,195
Total National Endowment for the Humanities				-	148,655

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
National Science Foundation					
CSU Louis Stokes-Alliance for Minority Participation (CSU-LSAMP) Senior Alliance (NSF funds)	47.046	CSU, SACRAMENTO	NEW SUB 532951	\$ -	\$ 12,836
Biological Sciences Digitization TCN: Collaborative: Capturing California's Flowers: using digital images to investigate historical and geographic phenological change in a biodiversity hotspot.	47.074		DBI-1802194	-	24,657
Education and Human Resources Transforming College Teaching: Statewide implementation of the Faculty Learning Program to improve STEM undergraduate teaching and learning	47.076	UC BERKELEY	00009621	-	4,474
CSUN NSF Teaching Fellowship Program	47.076		DUE-0934972	-	51,620
Total 47.076				-	56,094
Total National Science Foundation				-	93,587
Department of Veterans Affairs					
VA Grants for Adaptive Sports Programs for Disabled Veterans and Disabled Members of the Armed Forces Grants for Adaptive Sports Programs for Disabled Veterans & Disabled Members of the Armed Forces.	64.034		2019-ASG-14	20,000	46,054
Total Department of Veterans Affairs				20,000	46,054
Department of Education					
Special Education Cluster (IDEA)					
Special Education Grants to States					
Family Empowerment Center	84.027	CAL DEPT OF EDUCATION	17-14301-Z017-00	-	13,433
Family Focus Empowerment Center	84.027	CAL DEPT OF EDUCATION	18-14301-Z0170-00	-	180,114
Family Empowerment Center	84.027	CAL DEPT OF EDUCATION	16-14301-Z017-00	-	1,860
Total 84.027				-	195,407
Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA)				-	195,407
Higher Education Institutional Aid					
Bridging the Gap: Enhancing AIMS2 for Student Success	84.031		P031C160053	358,358	1,743,505
Charting Access for Hispanics Majoring in Needed Careers and Occupations in Healthcare (CAMINO)	84.031		P031M140054	-	621,867
Developing California's Workforce: Creating Pathways for Latino Transfer	84.031		P031S1602246-17A	158,800	258,268
Developing California's Workforce: Creating Pathways for Latino Transfer Students in High Demand Careers	84.031		P031S160246	199,878	382,947
Total 84.031				717,036	3,006,587
TRIO Cluster					
TRIO Student Support Services					
CSU, Northridge Student Support Services Program	84.042		P042A151637-17	-	18,452
CSU, Northridge Student Support Services Program	84.042		P042A15163-18	-	231,775
Total 84.042				-	250,227
TRIO Talent Search					
Talent Search San Fernando Valley Northeast	84.044		P044A110416-15	-	(585)
Talent Search San Fernando Valley Northeast	84.044		P044A160925-17	-	52,628
Talent Search San Fernando Valley Northcentral	84.044		P044A160937-17	-	67,355
Talent Search San Fernando Valley Northeast	84.044		P044A160925	-	216,370
Talent Search San Fernando Valley North Central	84.044		P044A160937	-	233,274
Total 84.044				-	569,042
TRIO Upward Bound					
Upward Bound San Fernando Valley - North Central	84.047		P047A121709-15	-	(7,035)
Upward Bound	84.047		P047A171372	-	69,339
Upward Bound - San Fernando Valley North Central	84.047		P047A171372	-	192,148
Upward Bound - San Fernando Valley Northeast	84.047		P047A181360	-	89,359
Total 84.047				-	343,811
Total TRIO Cluster				-	1,163,080
Rehabilitation Services Vocational Rehabilitation Grants to States					
Workability IV	84.126	DEPT OF REHABILITATION	30367	-	133,659
Special Education - Personnel Development to Improve Services and Results for Children with Disabilities					
Project I-PREP: Inclusive Preparation for Resourceful and Effective Professionals					
Professional	84.325		H325K160095	-	272,254
IDEP: Interdisciplinary Deaf Education Teacher Preparation Program	84.325		H325K140412	-	143,308
Total 84.325				-	415,562
Special Education Technical Assistance and Dissemination to Improve Services and Results for Children with Disabilities					
Center for Results in Education and Employment for Deaf Students: Research & Collaboration for System Change					
Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs	84.326		H326D110003-15	-	15,036
Project GRAD Los Angeles-GEAR UP	84.334	PROJECT GRAD LOS ANGELES	NCE USDE P334A110119	-	64,047
Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants NLCB Grant for the Cal State Northridge Writing Project	84.367	REGENTS UNIV OF CAL	NCLB14-CWP-NORTHRIDG	-	705
TQP Evaluation Extension for A Teaching Residency Program in Special Education: Improving Achievement of Students with Disabilities in High-Need Schools	84.405		U405A100082-10A	-	199,813
Total Department of Education				717,036	5,193,896

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Year Ended June 30, 2019

Federal Grantor/Program or Cluster Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-through Grantor	Grant Award Contract Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
Department of Health and Human Services					
Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community Based Programs					
Strength United: Community Mobilization for Primary Prevention of Sexual Assault	93.136	CALIFORNIA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	14-10671, AMEND A04	\$ -	\$ 99,837
Rape Prevention and Education Program - Community Mobilization for the Primary Prevention of Sexual Violence	93.136	CALIFORNIA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	18-10729	-	38,300
Community Mobilization for Primary Prevention of Domestic Violence & Teen Dating Violence	93.136	CALIFORNIA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	14-10378	-	(1,287)
Community Mobilization for Primary Prevention of Domestic Violence & Teen Dating Violence	93.136	CALIFORNIA DEPT OF PUBLIC HEALTH	14-10378	-	(1,046)
Total 93.136				-	135,804
Early Hearing Detection and Intervention					
Parent Links (Hope! Dream! Achieve!)	93.251	CAL DEPT OF EDUCATION	17-15297-Z017-00	-	83,786
Parent Links (Hope! Dream! Achieve!)	93.251	CAL DEPT OF EDUC-Parent Links	16-15297-Z017-	-	15,680
Total 93.251				-	99,466
Foster Care Title IV-E					
CalSWEC Title IV-E Social Work Training Program for FY 18/19	93.658	UC BERKELEY	00009908	-	1,479,301
CalSWEC Title IV-E Social Work Training Program for FY 16/17	93.658	REGENTS UNIV OF CAL	00009237 AM 01	-	550
Total 93.658				-	1,479,851
Promoting Safe and Stable Families					
Family Preservation Program San Fernando Valley	93.556	LA DEPT CHILDREN & FAMILY SERV	CONTRACT 17-9-30	-	6,550
Adoption Promotion and Support Services (APSS) - SPA 2	93.556	LA DEPT CHILDREN & FAMILY SERV	2015-01-02, AMEND 2	-	280,050
Adoption Promotion and Support Services (APSS) - SPA 2	93.556	LA DEPT CHILDREN & FAMILY SERV	2015-01-02, Amend 3	-	213,418
Family Preservation Yr 3 FY19-20	93.556	LA DEPT CHILDREN & FAMILY SERV	17-9-30	-	298
Total 93.556				-	500,316
477 Cluster					
Community Services Block Grant					
CSUN VITA Clinic @ NEW Economics Van Nuys	93.569	NEW ECONOMICS FOR WOMEN	C-129300	-	5,526
CSUN VITA Clinic @ New Economics for Women - Van Nuys	93.569	NEW ECONOMICS FOR WOMEN	C-131558	-	15,961
Total 93.569				-	21,487
Total 477 Cluster				-	21,487
Biomedical Research and Research Training					
MARC U-STAR at CSUN: Preparing Scientists Holistically	93.859		2T34GM008395	-	18,257
MARC U-STAR at CSUN: Preparing Scientists Holistically	93.859		5T34GM008395-28	-	(2,457)
MARC U-STAR at CSUN: Preparing Scientists Holistically	93.859		5T34GM008395-29	-	426,658
		AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR CELL BIOLOGY			
Improving Diversity and Career Transitions through Society Support	93.859		CSUN2R25GM11670703	-	27,462
Total 93.859				-	469,920
Total Department of Health and Human Services				-	2,706,844
Corporation for National and Community Services					
AmeriCorps					
Jumpstart Program	94.006	JUMPSTART	220200 JS-SITE #22	-	9,459
Jumpstart Northridge	94.006	JUMPSTART	220200 JS-SITE#22	-	58,420
Total 94.006				-	67,879
Total Corporation for National and Community Service				-	67,879
Total Training and Other Sponsored Activities				913,784	11,380,484
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards				<u>\$ 1,256,821</u>	<u>\$ 28,294,769</u>

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

The University Corporation

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Note 1 - Basis of presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal award activity of The University Corporation (the "Corporation") under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2019. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (the "Uniform Guidance"). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Corporation, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Corporation.

Note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following, as applicable, either the cost principles in OMB Circular A-122, *Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations*, or the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative amounts shown on the Schedule represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. The Corporation has not elected to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*

The Board of Directors
The University Corporation
(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of The University Corporation (the "Corporation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2019, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated September 16, 2019.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Corporation's internal control over financial reporting ("internal control") to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Corporation's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Corporation's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

CohnReznick LLP

Los Angeles, California
September 16, 2019

Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on
Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance

The Board of Directors
The University Corporation
(A California State University Auxiliary Organization)

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited The University Corporation's (the "Corporation") compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") *Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. The Corporation's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Corporation's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (the "Uniform Guidance"). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Corporation's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Corporation's compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Corporation complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2019.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of the Corporation is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Corporation's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



Los Angeles, California
September 16, 2019

The University Corporation
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2019

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of report the auditor issued on whether the financial statements audited were prepared in accordance with GAAP: Unmodified opinion

Internal control over financial reporting:

- Material weakness(es) identified? No
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

- Material weakness(es) identified? No
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified opinion

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? No

Identification of major programs:

<u>CFDA Number</u>	<u>Name of Federal Program</u>
Various	Research and Development Cluster

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs: \$848,843

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? Yes

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

No matters were reported.

Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

No matters were reported.

COHN  REZNICK
ACCOUNTING • TAX • ADVISORY

Independent Member of Nexia International

cohnreznick.com